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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. Attorney General
- of the State of California = -
ARTHUR D. TAGGART! -
Supervising Deputy Attorney General -

LESLIE A. BURGERMYER, State Bar No. 11 7576

Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125

' P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5337
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643

Attorneys for Complainant

' BEFORE THE
‘ DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
. DENTAL BUREAU OF CALIFORNIA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Agaiust: | ‘Case No. DBC 2008-43

JANE ANN CARLSON, a.k.a. , o o _ _ o
JANE ANN VAVRINA - STATEMENT OF ISSUES
2430 Verna Way = - ' : ‘ S .
Sacramento, CA 95 864

Applicant for Registered Dental
Assistant License

Respondent.

- Complainant alleées:
| PARTIES
1. 3 Cathleen J. Poncabare (“Complamant ’) brings this Sfateﬁent of Issues
solely in her ofﬁcxal capa01ty as the Executive Officer of the Dental Bureau of California, .
Department of Consumer Affairs. |
2. Onor about August 15,2007, the Dental Bureau of Cahforrua received an

application for a Registered Dental Assistant (“RDA™) license from Jane A. Carlson, a:k.a. Jane

Ann Vavrina (“Respondent™). On or about August. 14, 2007, Respondent eertiﬁed under penalty -

of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representafions in the application.
The Bureau denied the application on October 29, 2008.
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 JURISDICTION

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of Consumer

|| Affairs (“Director™) for the Dental B_ufeau‘of Calif_ornia,, under the authority of the following

laws. -All section references are to the Business and Pr_ofessiohs. Code (“Code”) unless otherwise
indicated. |
4, Section 118 subdivision (a), of the code provides that the withdrawal of ,
an application for a hcense after it has been ﬁled with the board, shall not deprive the board of
Jur1sdlct10n to proceed with apphcanon demal upon any ground prov1ded by law.
5. Code section 101.1, subdivision (b)(l), states_. '
In the event that any board, as defined in Section 477, becomes
inoperative or is repealed in accordance with the act that added that
section, or by subsequent acts, the Department of Consumer Affairs -
- shall succeed to and is vested with all the duties, powers, purposes,

- responsibilities and jurisdiction not otherwise repealed or made
inoperative of that board and its executlve officer.

- 6. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that “Board” includes

“bureau,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,” “division,” “exami'ning.committee,”
“program,” and “agency.” “License” includes certiﬁcate, registration or other means to engage
ina busmess or professmn regulated by the Code.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 480 of the Coae states:

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this ._code on the
grounds that the applicant has one of the following:

_ (1) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of
this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following
a plea of nolo contendere. Any action which a board is permitted to -
take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when
the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been
affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent
order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of .the Penal Code.

" (2) Done any act involving dlshonesty, fraud or deceit with the

intent to substannally benefit himself or another, or substantlally injure .
another; or

i
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(3) Done any act which if done by a licentiate of the business or
profession in questron would be grounds for suspens1 on or revocation
of license. : :

The board may deny a hcense pursuant to this subdivision only if
the crime or-act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions
or duties of the business or profession for which application is made.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, no person
shall be denied a license solely on the basis that he has been convicted
of a felony if he has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under -
Section 4852.01 and following of the Penal Code or that he has been

- convicted of a misdemeanor if he has met all applicable requirements
of the criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the
rehabilitation of a person when considering the denial of a license
under subdivision (a) of Sectron 482, -

(c) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the
ground that the applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact
' requlred to be revealed in the application for such license.

8. Section 1628.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part'

[A]t any time prior to hcensure the board may deny the issuance of
a license to an applicant for 11censure as a...dental auxiliary, if the
-applicant has done any of the followmg :

- (=) Committed any act which would be grounds for the suspensmn -
or revocation of a hcense issued pursuant to-this code. o

. (b) Commrtted any act orbeen oonv1cted of 4 crime constituting
. grounds for denial of licensure or regrstratron under Sectlon 480.

9. Sectron 1680-of the Code states, in pertinent part

Unprofessmnal conduct by a person hcensed under this chapter
[Chapter 4 (commencing with section 1600)] is deﬁned as, but is not -
limited to, any one of the following: :

"(m) The v1olat10n of any of the provisions of law regulating the.
procurement dispensing, or administration of dangerous drugs, as ,
defined in Article 7 (commencrng with Section 4211) of Chapter-9, or
controlled substances, as.defined in Division 10 (commencrng w1th
Section. 11000) of the Health and Safety Code.

- (n) The violation of any of the provrslons of this divrsion.

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

10. - Cahfornla Code of Regulations (“Regulatrons”) trtle 16, section 1019

states, in pertinent part
/1
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For the purposes of denial, ...of a license of a...dental auxiliary

pursuant to-Division 1.5 (commencmg with Section 475) of the code, a

* crime or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of a...dental auxiliary if to a

- substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a A
licensee to perform the functions authorized by his license in a manner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.. Such crimes or
acts shall include but not be limited to, those involving the following'

(b) Any V1olat1on of the provisions of Chapter 4, Division 2 of the
Code [commencmg with Code section 1600]

DRUGS

.1 1. ”Marljuana” is a Schedule I controlled substance as designated by Health
and Safety Code section 11054(d)( 13) |

12. ""Methamphetamine" is a Schedule 11 controlled substance as de51gnated

by Health and Safety Code sectlon 11055(d)(2).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION |
| (Criminal Convictions)

13, Respondent‘sapplieation for licensure is snbj ect tov denial pursuantto
Code section 480, subdivision (a)(1), and sectlon 1628.5, snbdiyision (b), on the grounds that
Respondent was convicted of crlmes substantial'ly related to the qualifications, functions or
dutles of a RDA vlzithin’ the rneaning of Regulations, section 1019 The circumstanees are as
follows: o | | |

a. - On or about December 19, 2000, Respondent was convicted on her
plea of nolo contendere of one count of violat_ing Penal Code section 475 [possession of a forged
or counterfeit inst'mmentj and one count of violating Penal Code section 1 82 [conspiracy to
comrnit a.orime] both felonies, 1n Placer 'County Superior Court in the case titled PéopZe V. |
Andrew Ryan Tambelf and Jane Ann Vavrina, Case No. 62- 17485 |

The underlylng facts 1nclude On or about September 20 2000, Respondent
possessed counterfelt $20. OO bills and passed them to victim J.K. for the purchase of computer
equlpment apnnter and VldeO cameras. |

b. .Onor about September 28; 2000? Respondent was convicted on her plea

of nolo contendere of violating H&S Code section 11378 and 11359 [possession of
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Methamphetarhine and Marijuana for sale, respectively] both felonies, in the Superior Court of
California, County of Saéramentp, “in the case titled People v. Jane Vavrina, Case No.
00F00367.. | |

The underlying fact_s inqlﬁde: On or about January 6, 2000, Respondent.posséssed

the controlled substances Methamphetamine and Marijuana fof the purpose of sale.

- SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
,(Cor%lmitted'ACts Involving Dishonesty, _Fréud or Deceit)

14 Respbndent's application for licensure is éubj ect to denial ﬁnder‘ Code
s_ecti’o,n 480, subdivision (a)(2), and section 1628.5 , subdi-visic;ri (b), on the grounds.that
Res.ponde’pt committed acts involving dishonesty with the irﬁent to 'subs.tantialiy benefit herself 4
Orl' anothér,~ or to substantially injure'another, Whjch acts are S};bstantially reléted to the qualifi- - ‘
cations, functions, or duties of a RDA within the meaning of Regulations, section 1019. The
circumsfaﬁces surrounding Respondent’s acts involving'dish’onésty are set fofth in paraéraph
13.a, éb'ove. | | B

" ‘THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Acts If Done By Licentiate As Grdﬁﬁds for Suspension Or Revocatién)

15. Respond¢ﬁt's appligation for ﬁcen’sure is subject to denial under Code
sections 480, squivision (a)(3), 1628.5,.subdi'vision (a), as set forth in pafagraph 13, above .and
under Code éeétioné 480, subdivision (a)(3), 1628.5, subdivision (a), and.1.680, subdivision (m), -
as set forth.in paragraph 14, above, on the gro'unds';chat Respondent committed acts which if dohe

by a licensed RDA would be grounds for license suspension or revocation, which acts are

's’ubstanti‘éllly related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a RDA within the meaning of

j Regulatioris, section 1019.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Knowingly Made False Statement OnALic.ense'Application)
16. Reépondent’s applicétion for licensure is subject to denial under Code
section 480, subdivision (c), in that Respondent knowingly made a false statement in response to

appliéatiqn Question 12, “Have you ever been convicted 6f, pled guilty, or pled nolo contendere
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to any offense, misdemeanor or felony in any state, the Untier:l States, or a foreign county (except
violation of trafﬁc laws not related to drugs or alcohol)’? » in that she failed to reveal the
conv1ct10n descnbed in paragraph 13 a; above.
) | PRAYER

WHEREFORE Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged and that followmg the hearing, the Dlrector of Consumer Affalrs issue a decmon

'1. _' Denying the application of Jane A. Carlson, a.k.a. J ane A. V_avrma, fora
Registered Dental Assistant'- |

2. Taklng such other and further actlon as deemed necessary and. proper

‘CATHLEEN J. PONCABARE
Executive Officer .

Dental Bureau of California
Department of Consumer Affairs’
State of California :
Complainant

‘SA2008304733 -

10462199.wpd




